Republika ng Pilipinas
Lungsod Quezon
SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD
(City Council)
PuYy-102

43rd Regular Session

ORDINANCE NO. SP- 886 ~, S-99

AN ORDINANCE GRANTING FRANCHISES 'TO THE HEREIN ONE HUNDRED
NINETEEN (119) PETITIONERS FOR THE OPERATION OF MOTORIZED
TRICYCLE-FOR-HIRE WITHIN THE TERRITORIAL JURISDICTION OF
QUEZON CITY IN THEIR RESPECTIVE ROUTES.

Introduced by Councilor BAYANIV. HIPOL.

Co-Introduced by Councilots Wilma Amoranto-Sarino, Elizabeth A.
Delarmente, Rommel R. Abesamis, Godofredo T. Liban II, Eric
Z. Medina, forge L. Banal, Jesus C. Suntay, Marcel C. Ritlo and

Ramon G. Mathay.

WHEREAS, the Quezon City govemment considers the importance of an
efficient and affordable transportation and communication facility as basic necessities
which should always be made available to the riding public, particularly in the interior
or remote areas of the City, that wonld bring them towards the common or main

thoroughfares within the limits of its jurisdiction;

WHEREAS, Filipino ingenuity utilizing the motorized tricycle as a means 6{_
public conveyance has been widely accepted/adopted by the general public;

WHEREAS, the City Council, by its inherent power, enacts ordinances
granting franchises and authorizing the issuance of permit or licenses, and regulating
the operation of tricycles within the territorial jurisdiction of the City pursnant to Sec.
458 (3) {vi) RA 7160.

S

WHEREAS, petitions for the issuance of franchises were filed, processed, and
pre-qualified and recommended by the Trcycle Franchising Board to the City
Council for the grant thereof, pursuant to Ordinance No. SP-15, S-92, as amended,
contained in its Resolution No. 006 dated April 8, 1999 (QCTFB), copy thereof is
herein appended and forming integral part of this ordinance, that they have the
qualifications and the grant thereof will be for the general interest and welfare of the

community;

NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF QUEZON CITY IN
SESSION ASSEMBLED -

SECTION 1. Franchises are hereby granted to the following one hundred
nineteen (119) petitioners, subject to existing laws, rules and regulations that are now

and may hereinafter be promulgated, with their respective routes and body number

and other motor vehicle specifications, TOD A affiliation, to wit:
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San Antonio

Apolonio Semson

Bahay Toro
Bahay Toro
Rahay Tore
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30. AMADOR DELA CRUZ
31. ARNEL MARCELO

32. BENJAMIN PASARDAN
33. ANDREW LOPEZ

34. ARTURO DE OCAMPO

35. IRENEO REBUCAN

36. ARNEL MARCELO

. 37. EUSEBIO DICOLEN

38. MARISSA RANJO/
FRANCISCO VALENZUELA

39. DOMINADOR DAGARAG/
ANGELITA BRITANICO

40. ERLINDA ZULLUETA

41. EFREN GATCHALIAN

42. JOSE JOVERO

43. TRANSCO HOLDINGS/
C/O ANTONIO SEDANTO

44 ROLANDO PUNZALAN

45. BENJAMIN FERNANDEZ

46. GERMAN 8. VELEN

DISTRICT II-A

1. FLORENCIO D FLORES
2. ARDENE GABAGAT

3. EDGARDO LANDICHC
4 YOLANDAP RASETE

ISTRICT B

1. CARLOLINAF. SELGA

2. CLAUDIO COSENERO

3. CONRANDO EVANGELISTA

4. HILARIO BALDAG

5. DOMINADOR M. GARCIA

6 JOSE DE LEON JR./
ARTURO CONATE

114 St Paul St, Q.C.

27 Cadena de Amor, Q.C
139 Sitio Mendez, Q.C.
104 Seminary Road, Q.C.
Casa Bonita Homes

166 Sitio Pajo, Q.C.

27 Cadena de Amor, Q.C.
78 Fort Santiago St. Q.C.
104 Seminary Road Q.C.

100 Victoria Sitio Mendez, Q.C.

42 Pavna Proj 7,Q.C.
7 Saleng St Proj. 7. Q.C.
11 Saleng St. proj. 7Q.C.

38 Villegas St. SFDM. Q. C.
71 Mendoza St SFDM, Q..
137 Msatutum St., Q.C

4 Congressional Ave., Q.C

19 Pelaring St.. Nova, Q C.
41 Masava St.. Guled, Q.C.
B17 L17 A2 Ampsro Capri
P3 Banaba St.. Sitio Gamavo, Q.C

168 Sitio 2, Q.C.

Freedom Park, Batasan, Q.C.
Area A Talanay, Q.C.

134 B SessionRd. Area B, Q.C.
1-A Badallon St.. Siho I, Q.C
P.Tamo, T. Sora, Q.C

DI-004
Di-020
DI-020
DI-020
DI-020

DI-020
DI-020
DI-020
DI-020

DI-020

DI-012
DI-012
DI-012

DI-012
DI-012
DI-012
DI-007

DII-077
DII-077
DII-062

SP-§15 5297

DIH-036
DII-036
DII-036
DII-036
DII-036
DII-031

031
201
050
062
083

047
037
148
002

184

218
114
097

258
017
006
093

019
021
183
53

332
610
495
174
129
168

Damayan
Baesa
Baesa
Baesa
Baesa

Baesa
Baesa
Baesa
Baesa

Baesa

Veterans Vill.
Bungad
Bungad

Bungad
Paltok
Manreza
Bahay Toro

Gulod
Gulod
Capri
Sta. Monica

Batasan Hills
Batasan Hills
Batasan Hills
Batasan Hills
Batasan Hills

Pasong Tamo

DAMAPA
SRC
SRC
SRC
SRC

SRC
SRC
SRC
SRC

SRC

Veterans Village
Veterans Village
Veterans Village

Veterans Village
Veterans Village
Veterans Village
Veterans Village

UNIXT

UNIXT

NAC

Palmera Phase IV

Batasan
Batasan
Batasan
Batasan
Batasan
Bayan Palengke

4PF-133612

KCI125EE-B34834
KC125EE-B47176
KC125EE-B47562
KC125EE-B49900

542029
F104-111449
KC125EE-B44508
KC125EE-B46142

KCI125EE-B39905

(G73-056105
KC125EE-B44027
G7E-102684

E102-12915
B100-453868
171-07844K
KC125EE-B43524

G7E068397
514980

KC125EE B36438
416576

KC125-33B26032
524265

KC125-FE B40831
KC125-EE B33904
4PF-125591
F104-103653
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12 EDITO CARANY AGAN

13 MARCIANO ALANQ JR.
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211 Service Rd., EB. Barrio, Q.C
2 Denver Coop St m,:... Q.C
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10. ELIAS P. RIVERA

11. MANOLITO M. PADA
12. ORLANDO DELA CRUZ
13. RAMON BRAVO

14. TITO S. NABUA

15. NICOLAS ABELLA JR.

DISTRICT IV
1. RITA ASTROLOGIO
2. EMMANUEL MEDINA
3. MA. LOURDES DE GUZMAN
4. CRISOSTOMO BONTO
5. ROGELIO MALLARI
6. ORLANDO VITO
7. MAXWELL LAGATIERRA
8 ROLANDO VERZO
9. CESAR MORENO
1¢. ULYSSES CATALINO
11. LILIA GARCIA
12. JOSE NELSON MAHINLO
13. DIONISIO PATAYAN
14. LEONARDO PALAMING
15. FLORITA BUSANO
16. MARILOU ESTRAD A
17. NORMA BELLO/
ALEX PUNZALAN
18. MANUEL CASIM JR.
19. ARIEL MONEZA
20. ROLANDO VILLAFLOR
CORONADO
21. NAPOLEON MELENDEZ
22 JAIME RAMOS JR.
23. NESTOR DE GUZMAN
24. GRACIANO RIBLE JR.

316 E. 15th Ave Cubao, Q.C.
3 Narra St. Feria Old Balara
Kaingin I Balara Filter, Q.C.
91 14th Ave , Morphy Q.C.

28 Amsterdam St , Capitol Park, Q.C

Bgy. Botocan, Q.C.

Zone 6 OCS, Q.C.

19 Mahabagin St. TV East
UP Village Q.C.

62 Victory Ave., Q.C.

831 Batapes 8t, Q.C.

271. Jaena §t, Q.C.

236E Rod. Sr. Ave, Q.C
199 Batanes, St., Q.C.

35 BMA Ave  Tatalen, Q.C
36 Victory St., Tatalon, Q.C
14 Matspat St Dil. Q.C
D14 NIARd, QC.

B1 NIARd, QC.
CT3NIARd Q.C.

741 Lynnors BIR Rd. Q C.
112 Bagong Buhav J.C.

38 Bagong Buhay St., Galas, Q.C.

9 San Isidro Galas Q.C.
53 Victory Ave Tatalon Q.C
2 Baloy Santol Q.C.

14A Planas Site Cubao Q.C.
14 Mabilis Pinyahan Q.C.

108 Ermin Garcia Cubao Q.C.
84 Kabaliteng St.. KNL Q.C

DHI-085
DII-093
DIil-093
DIII-083
DIII-080
DIN-081

Div-10¢

DIV-108

DIV-109

DIV-098

DIV-096

DIV-096

DIV-096
Confirmed C C. 5-18-99
Confirmed C.C. 5-18-99
Confirmed C.C. 5-18-99

DIvV-113

DIV-113

DIV-113

DIV-113

DIv-113
Confirmed C.C. 12-1-98

Drv-101

DIv-104
DIV-113
Confirmed C C. 5-18-99

DIv-094
DIV-113
DIv.097
DIV-110

1036
011
164

007
103

136
014
049
34
005
031
039
032
033
034
031
085
129
131
155
008
003

060
011
002

134
120
006
09¢

E. Rodriguez
Old Balara
Pansol
Socotro

Old Balara
Quirino

Old Capitol Site
TV (East)
San Vicente
Tatalon

Don Manuel
Don Manuel
Don Manue!
Sto. Nino
Sto. Nino
Sto. Nino
Pinyahan
Pinyahan
Pmyahan
Pinyahan
Pinyahan
Sto. Nino
San Isidro

Dona Aurora
Tatalon
Balan

Kaunlaran
Pinyahan
Pinagkaisahan
KErus na Ligas

SER
FERIA

BALARA FILTER

SOCORRO
CAPTODA
QUITODA

UPTV
Central
UPTV
Tatalon Coop.
Cordillera
Cordillera
Cordillera
TOPIGA
TOPIGA
TOPIGA
Pinyahan
Pinyshan
Pinvahan
Pinyahan
Pinyahan
MIGA

Unang Hakbang

Plaridel
BANQA
BALAN

BAP
Pinyahan
Pinagkaisahan
Sikatuna

4PF-148479
GP1125 199408
G7E 064585
4PE-138625
KC100 GEB1{ 801
4J6 42708K

4PF-139634

4EG 066112
F104183222

G73 052368
GP125-192177"
466777
KC125EE-B33 215
541468
KC125EE-B5C15
KC125EE-B4£:97
KB5011992-1!71639E
4EG 0658888
KC100GE Bos#10
F104-190677

4EG 062034
KC125EE-B32:97
G73-054907

F104 135271
4PF-079554
KC125EE-B33:677

GP100-273081
F104 12678
456371

GT7E 067701
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SECTION 2 Individual Poanclios Certificates shall be  issned o

SECTTION 3 Ties Ordmance shalt fak2 etfeet upon 1fs approval.

ENACTED: Novamhoey 8 jues
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Vice Mayor
Prasiding Officer
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